STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Docket No. DG 23-076

LIBERTY UTILITIES (ENERGYNORTH NATURAL GAS) CORP. d/b/a LIBERTY

Winter 2023-2024 and Summer 2024 Cost of Gas

Assented-to Motion for Remote Participation

Liberty Utilities (EnergyNorth Natural Gas) Corp., d/b/a Liberty, through counsel, respectfully moves the Commission pursuant to Puc 203.07 to allow for remote participation of Liberty's witness James Bonner at the June 5, 2024, hearing in this docket.

Mr. Bonner's role at the hearing will be limited to answering questions from the Commissioners as he did not sponsor testimony in this docket. And it is expected that any questions the Commission may have would be similar to those raised at the May 14, 2024, hearing in Docket No. DG 22-045, which hearing addressed issues similar to those that will be presented at the hearing in this docket, namely, whether the Commission should remove the "provisional" qualification in its order in this docket approving the RDAF reconciliation. Order No. 26,940 (Jan. 31, 2024).

Mr. Bonner seeks remote participation because he has a drive of more than two hours to attend the hearing in person and, given that this hearing may be brief, remote participation would save Mr. Bonner substantial time.

The other parties to this docket (the Department of Energy and the Office of the Consumer Advocate) assent to the relief sought.

WHEREFORE, Liberty respectfully requests that the Commission:

- (1) Allow Mr. Bonner to participate remotely in the June 5, 2024, hearing; and
- (2) Order such further relief as may be just and equitable.

Respectfully submitted,

Liberty Utilities (EnergyNorth Natural Gas) Corp., d/b/a Liberty By its Attorney,

Date: May 29, 2024

Michael J. Sheehan, Esq. #6590 116 North Main Street Concord, NH 03301 Telephone (603) 724-2135

MAluellan

Michael.Sheehan@libertyutilites.com

Certificate of Service

I hereby certify that on May 29, 2024, a copy of this motion has been electronically forwarded to the service list in this docket.

Michael J. Sheehan

MAlullan